Issuance and allotment of Equity Shares and Warrants by way of Preferential Issue ("Preferential 

Issue"): 
Subject to the approval of Shareholders of the Company and such other regulatory or Statutory 
Authorities, as may be required, the Board has approved the raising of funds of up to Rs . 

2,43,48,600/- (Rs. Two Crore Forty Three Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Only) by 

creating, issuing, offering and allotting the following securities of the Company to Mr. Akash Sethi, 

Promoter of the Company, by way of a Preferential Issue on a Private Placement Basis: 

a) Issuance of up to 75,150 (Seventy-Five Thousand One Hundred Fifty) equity shares of the face 

value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each, at an issue price of Rs. 81/- (Rupees Eighty One Only) 

(including a premium of Rs. 71/- (Rupees Seventy One Only) per equity share, aggregating to Rs. 
60,87,150/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty) Only. 

b) Issuance of up to 75,150 (Seventy-Five Thousand One Hundred Fifty) fully convertible eq uity 

warrants ("Warrants") each carrying a right exercisable by the warrant holder to subscribe to one 

(1) equity share of the face value of Rs. 10/ - (Rupees Ten only) each against each Warrant at an 

exercise price of Rs.

[...]

(Rupees Seventy One Only) each, aggregating to Rs. 60,87,150/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs Eighty-

tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the warrants until expiry of 

9 (nine) months from the date of allotment of the warrants ("Series A Warrants"). 

c) Issuance of up to 1,50,300 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand Three Hundred) fully convertible equity 
warrants ("Warrants") each carrying a right exercisable by the warrant holder to subscribe to one 
(1) equity share of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each against each Warrant at an 
exercise price of Rs . 81/- (Rupees Eighty One Only) each (including a premium of Rs . 71/­

(Rupees Seventy One Only) each, aggregating to Rs . 1,21,74,300 /- (Rs. One Crore Twenty One 
Lacs Seventy Four Thousand Three Hundred Only) which may be exercised in one or more 

tranches during the period commencing from the date of expiry of 9 (nine) months from the date 

of allotment of the warrants until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the 

warrants ("Series B Warrants").

[...]

Preferential issue of the Equity Shares and Warrants in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules framed thereunder and 

provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018 ("SEBI ICDR Regulations") and other 

applicable laws. 

a) 75,150 (Seventy-Five Thousand One Hundred Fifty) equity shares of the face 

value of no/- (Rupee Ten only) each, at an issue price of 81 /- (Ru pees 

Eighty-One Only) (including a premium of <71/- (Rupees Seventy-One 

Only) per equity share, aggregating to 60,87,150/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs 
Eighty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty) Only 

which the b) 75,150 (Seventy-Five Thousand One Hundred Fifty) fully convertible equity 

securities will 

be issued 

(approximate 

ly) 

warrants ("Warrants") each carrying a right exercisable by the warrant 

holder to subscribe to one (1) equity share of the face value of Rs. 10/­
(Rupees Ten only) each against each Warrant at an exercise price of Rs. 81/­

(Rupees Eighty-One Only) each (including a premium of Rs. 71/- (Rupees 
Seventy-One Only) each, aggregating to Rs. 60,87,150/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs 

Eighty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty) only 

c) Up to 1,50,300 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand Three Hundred) fully convertible 

equity warrants ("Warrants") each carrying a right exercisable by the 

warrant holder to subscribe to one (1) equity share of the face value of Rs. 

10/- (Rupees Ten only) each against each Warrant at an exercise price of Rs. 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars Disclosure 

81/- (Rupees Eighty-One Only) each (including a premium of Rs. 71/­

(Rupees Seventy-One Only) each, aggregating to Rs. 1,21,74,300 /- (Rs. One 

Crore Twenty-One Lacs Seventy-Four Thousand Three Hundred Only). 

The Preferential [ssue will be undertaken for cash consideration. The 

subscription amount for equity shares shall be payable at the time of 
subscription and allotment of the equity shares. For Warrants, an amount 
equivalent to 25% (Twenty-Five per cent) of the Per Share Warrant Price shall be